Slingshots may be used to take wildlife (except 
black bears, deer, elk, and turkeys) during the prescribed 
hunting seasons;

(L) Cage-type trap. Groundhogs, rabbits, and squirrels may be 
taken by cage-type trap, the opening of which may not exceed 
one hundred forty-four (144) square inches, during the open 
hunting season, at any hour, by the holder of a hunting permit. 
Cage-type traps shall be plainly labeled on a durable material 
with the user’s full name and address, or Conservation Number, 
and shall be attended daily;

[...]

quota not issued to a qualifying landowner will be reallocated 
to other applicants. Permit quotas for the 2025 black bear 
season will be set as follows: 

1. Bear Management Zone One: three hundred (300) Resi-
dent Black Bear Hunting Permits. 

2. Bear Management Zone Two: two hundred and twenty-
five (225) Resident Black Bear Hunting Permits. 

3. Bear Management Zone Three: seventy-five (75) Resident 
Black Bear Hunting Permits.

(B) To be eligible for the Resident Black Bear Hunting Permit(s) 
awarded to approved resident landowners, an application